SPECIAL MEETING JUNE 6, 2022 6:00 P.M.

The Mayor and Councilmen of the Town of Jean Lafitte met in a Special Meeting with the following members present: Mayor Kerner. Councilman Bartholomew, Councilman Creppel, Councilman Darda, Councilman Kerner and Councilman Smith. Mayor Kerner presided calling the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. asking everyone to rise and pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

Councilman Bartholomew was notified by phone on May 27, 2022 at 4:10 p.m.by the Town Clerk.

Councilman Creppel was notified by phone on May 27, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. by the Town Clerk.

Councilman Darda was notified by phone on May 27, 2022 at 4:25 p.m. by the Town Clerk.

Councilman Kerner was notified by phone on May 27, 2022 at 4:16 p.m. by the Town Clerk.

Councilman Smith was notified by phone on May 27, 2022 at 4:05 p.m. by the Town Clerk.

A monetary donation was presented from the Mayor of Gretna Belinda Constant and Chief Arthur Lawson to the Town of Jean Lafitte. Mayor Kerner thanked them and the City of Gretna for their generous donation to the Town of Jean Lafitte.

RESOLUTION #2253

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following resolution was adopted:

NAYS: 0

A resolution rescinding the line item on Resolution #2214 that requires police officers to pay a \$5.00 hourly fee earned for administration fee on details to the Town of Jean Lafitte.

YEAS: 5 Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Darda Councilman Kerner Councilman Smith

No further business was discussed. On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman Bartholomew the meeting was adjourned at 6:26 p.m.

Town Clerk

ABSENT: 0